

No. 19-454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND STATE OF
NEW JERSEY,

Respondents.

On Writ of *Certiorari* Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE PUBLIC INTEREST
LAW CENTER AND FIVE AFFILIATED LAWYERS'
COMMITTEES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Thomas W. Hazlett
(Counsel of Record)
Stephen J. Kastenber
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market St., 51st Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-8500
HazlettT@ballardspahr.com

William Alden McDaniel, Jr.
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
300 East Lombard St.
18th Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 528-5600

*Counsel for Amici Curiae The Public Interest Law Center
and Five Affiliated Lawyers' Committees*

Additional Counsel for *Amici Curiae*:

Juliana B. Carter
Mansi G. Shah
Spencer A. Hill
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215.665.8500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. “NATIONWIDE” INJUNCTIONS ARE DEFINED BY TO WHOM THEY APPLY, NOT THEIR GEOGRAPHIC REACH.....	3
II. FEDERAL COURTS HAVE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO GRANT EQUITABLE RELIEF THAT APPLIES NATIONWIDE, TO PARTIES BEYOND THOSE BEFORE THE COURT	4
A. “Principles, Rules, and Usages” of English Equity Before 1789 Included Granting Injunctions Extending Beyond the Parties Before the Court	7
1. English equity decisions before 1789	8
2. Calvert’s treatise also demonstrates equitable relief applied broadly under English law	11
B. Early American Equity Practice Granted Relief that Applied Beyond the Parties to a Litigation	13
1. STORY’S EQUITY PLEADINGS establishes that equitable relief in U.S. courts never was limited to the parties before the court	13
2. Early federal and state decisions in equity granted relief applicable be- yond the parties to the litigation	16

3. Pomeroy’s TREATISE UPON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE and additional early American decisions.....	19
C. The Issuance of Injunctive Relief to Non-parties Continued Through the Early 1900s	22
D. The Civil Rights Era Provided Widespread Injunctive Relief to Address Harm to Broad Populations	25
III. NATIONWIDE INJUNCTIONS THAT GRANT RELIEF TO NONPARTIES ARE NECESSARY FOR EQUITY’S ROLE OF PROVIDING COMPLETE JUSTICE	27
A. Equity Seeks Just Outcomes.....	27
B. ARTICLE III Confers the Same Scope of Equitable Powers on <i>All</i> Federal Courts	30
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX – <i>Amici Curiae</i> Information	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Atlas Life Ins. Co. v. W. I. Southern, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 563 (1939).....	8
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 323 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1963).....	25, 26
<i>Bailey v. Tillinghast</i> , 99 F. 801 (6th Cir. 1900).....	20
<i>Blagrave v. Blagrave</i> , 1 De Gex & Smale 252, 63 E.R. 1056 (1847).....	10, 11
<i>Boyle v. Zacharie</i> , 32 U.S. (6 Pet.) 648 (1832).....	5
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Brown</i> , 6 Johns. Ch. 139 (N.Y. Ch. 1822) (Kent, Ch.).....	20, 21
<i>Brown v. Vermuden</i> , 1 Ch. Cas. 272, 22 E.R. 796 (1676).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	3
<i>Carlton v. Newman</i> , 1 A. 194 (Me. 1885).....	21
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>City of London v. Perkins</i> , 3 Bro. P. C. 602, 1 E.R. 1524 (1734).....	9, 10, 14, 15, 20
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 589 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	5, 10
<i>Dilly v. Doig</i> , 2 Ves. junr. 486, 30 E.R. 738 (1794).....	11
<i>EEOC v. General Tel. Co. of Northwest, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	29
<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 25 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 152 (1825).....	17, 18
<i>Ewelme Hospital v. Andover</i> , 1 Vern. 266, 23 E.R. 460 (1684).....	9, 11
<i>Fitton v. Macclesfield</i> , 1 Vern. 287, 23 E.R. 474 (1684).....	9
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	5, 10
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	24
<i>How v. Tenants of Bromsgrove</i> , 1 Vern. 22, 23 E.R. 277 (1681)	9
<i>In Re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895)	22
<i>Journal of Commerce & C. Bulletin v. Burleson</i> , 229 U.S. 600 (1913)	24
<i>Knight v. Carrollton R. Co.</i> , 9 La. Ann. 284 (1854)	7, 22
<i>Knight v. Knight</i> , 3 P. Wms. 331, 24 E.R. 1088 (1734)	13
<i>Lewis Publ'g Co. v. Morgan</i> , 229 U.S. 288 (1913)	23, 24
<i>Lord Tenham v. Herbert</i> , 2 Atk. 483, 26 E.R. 692 (1742)	10, 11, 20
<i>Mayor of York v. Pilkington</i> , 1 Atk. 282, 26 E.R. 180 (1737)	10, 11, 14, 15, 20
<i>McTwiggan v. Hunter</i> , 30 A. 962 (R.I. 1895)	21
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. ENC Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2006)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	24, 25
<i>Soaring Wind Energy, L.L.C. v. Catic USA Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Soc’y of Sisters of Holy Names v. Pierce</i> , 296 F. 928 (D. Or. 1924).....	25
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952).....	3
<i>Taliaferro v. United States</i> , 290 F. 906 (4th Cir. 1923).....	22, 23
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	26
<i>Vattier v. Hinde</i> , 33 U.S. (7 Pet.) 252 (1833).....	5, 10
<i>Walters v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1098 (7th Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>West v. Randall</i> , 2 Mason 181, 29 F. Cases 718 (C. Ct. D.R.I. 1820).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Constitution	
U.S. CONST. ART. III	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Norris-La Guardia Act of 1932, 29 U.S.C. §§ 101-115	22
Other Authorities	
J. Altman, <i>Implementing a Civil Rights Injunction: A Case Study of NAACP v. Brennan</i> , 78 COLUM. L. REV. 739 (1978)	25
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	28
S. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 417 (2017)	6
F. Calvert, A TREATISE UPON THE LAW RESPECTING PARTIES TO SUITS IN EQUITY (2d ed. 1847)	11, 12, 13
A. Dobie, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION & PROCEDURE (1928)	5
A. Frost, <i>In Defense of Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 93 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1065 (2018).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
J. Pomeroy, A TREATISE UPON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE AS ADMINISTERED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, VOL. I (3rd ed. 1905)	<i>passim</i>
M. Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the “Universal” Injunction</i> , 133 HARV. L. REV. 920 (2020)23, 24, 30	
J. Story, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY PLEADINGS, AND THE INCIDENTS THEREOF, ACCORDING TO THE PRACTICE OF THE COURTS OF EQUITY, OF ENGLAND AND AMERICA (3d. 1844)	11, 13, 14, 15, 18
